UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURECY =2 Ay 1. b1
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OR-TEXAS

'”I‘U-S.B'f‘
SHERMAN DIVISION Cor 'ﬁ‘fHRUP TCy
INRE § BY .
Niedzwiecki, Elizabeth § CEPUTY
§ CASE NO{/00-40103-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the
United States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee,
that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee
applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reascnable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved. j

DATE: 09/29/00 ’Lﬁ C ~_ -
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
Texas Bar No. 21102650
5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225
(214) 379-0790; Fax (214) 695-5455
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

ok sk sk ok e ok ok e ookttt o o sk ks o o ok sk sk e st oo ok ok koot ok ks ok sk s ol o sl kel se ol sk s kst o o skl ok esksenteskeod ook o ook
ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distritntion.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Date: /J’ZOFO/C’ By: /W




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE
Niedzwiecki, Elizabeth

§
§
§ CASE NO, 00-40103-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7

§

DEBTOR(S).

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

L. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and propet, that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not
been reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record.
Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed
abandoned pursuant to 11 U.5.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Formn II as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
3. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other

persen for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankrupicy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1




8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged
from office and the case be closed.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED: fo-_L , 2000.

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2

]




%S9

O3dN23ASNN H0d
A3HIACDIH LNIDHAd

%09 %O0S§

9

%0t %0E %0Z %0l %0

|
i
"
I

,

v 60t T6'8LL LT

aivd a3moTiv

SWIV1O G3HNDASNN

SWIV1S G3duNDO3ASNN

L %000 Q000 (D13 ‘HO1E30 OL NUN1IHHIHLO
) %9269 y60¥' L alvd SWIV1O GIHNOASNN
b %00'0 000 QIvd SWIV1D ALIFOINd
b %000 000 alvd SWIV1D g39n03s
P %000 000 1800 ¥3LdVHD ¥OIHd
, , %000 000 (013 'SaXVLISISNIXA A1V1ST
ol %000 000 S1S0D 18N0D
R %000 00'0 S334 WNOISSI40Hd ¥IHLO
o %000 000 S334 AINHOLLY H3HLO
L m %000 00'0 SISNIJXI WNOISSTIOUd SIS
%000 000 S334 TYNOISS340Hd SNYIA
%FT 6 00'861 S3ISNAdX3 §.331SNEL
%00 ST z8'ses NOISSINWOO §.331sNyl
'$3SN34X3 ALvisa
%0000} gz'erl'es ‘81413034 WVLOL
‘IWOONI I1VLS3
00-0Z-0} :Q3aA0¥UddY 1SN 31va
£0LOY-00 ;43FNNN 3SVI
H13AVYZIN3 ‘PHOIIMZAIIN 'AWVN 3SVYD
SINTAWOD
1Hvasiam F31snNndlL

AHYIWINNS JSVYD LHOd3Y VNI S331SNAL



16°S A NEIHOLT
i —— . — Hji i — —— i
S]o01 1300 "SIy
00°08T va 000 00°0 00087 Ausdorg [puosiad 3290 ]
(sn[ea ou) sws 7
vi 0070 00’0 400 ag "¢
(pasea() ueawre 5200d 66|
00°008°ZT vi 000 000 Co00s'zTI sapqowony 1
‘uonduraxg
01 uonaaQO Ue afy 1A amsar] dwaxa se psy 10192y
A £ 0L [#9°] 00005t B U punyay xeJ 2woour £l
JUNOWE UMOITIN LO1SU3] SIUEITY WeDLaly
v 0G0 00’0 000 WU WedtSY N 1GF VT 2l
00°F56 Yd 000 3070 ouFee UG WY N 10¥F Vi 11
PAISI| amea ON
vd 000 000 000 Astfod savemsul 07
RIGUIED OAPIA
00°0% ¥d 000 000 0008 "s1ad “dmnbg podg ‘sureL] ‘6
0000E'1 vdq 00°0 000 00'00E°T ArdMa[ puk Satg g
00 0% vd 00'0 000 00008 [areddy Suiresm L
00°0sT vd DOG 00'0 00 05T O Iy WO g sansld sqood Y
00°05TE via 000 a0 00°0sT'E SpOOD) PUR SN 4§ PIOYISTOH "¢
BOLIWNY ja yUey
¥d 000 Ya 00 'ERR GO ERR SOy jueyd Ul yse]) 't
P2SI] TUnowE Op]
vd L0 68Y 000 aag PueH U0 Ysed ‘¢
IMBYSIUN] SHOSYY JUI|IIANS
vd 000 vd 000 00°008'T 3E158 BIY 7
00811y D ELL66 [ER(] 000 00’0 00'Z6F LEL PENSIWCH 1
unowy WNOUryY S1955 Y ity A Osc=v(T . (1500 huﬁﬁw PUE San[eA {Auadorg (n) panpayosuf] pue paRpayss)
1dtusxy ua1'y Sunmneway JO e A 55010 4q paaranay ®)pcc=v0 .m:o_«n.“..uxm— Suall panpayosuy uonduosagg 1255y
v A) paasIsuIpy Spunj/ares PIUCPURGY g5 "aastul Aq aonnsg
Ayng 1388y Anadoag PUNILINII(T SM[EA}
ANTeA 1o 18]
8 L 9 & ¥ £ z 1
Q0/11/60 3ym(] Ieg swirey’y DO/6T/60  Fmpud PaHad 10g
. ¢0/90/£0 :21e() Bunealy (B)1pt
@ ooTy10 (0) pAURALLD Jo (5) pajld Neq YI2QEZIT PADRIMZDAIN :SWBN 358D
- 33T, ‘WEQSIZA "V HIBIY BN INSTLL dreyg o pleuoq @spn;  Sud £0104-00 “aN 3520
SASYD LASSY
1 :adeyg LHOJTYH ONY MIOOTY ALHAJOHd ALVISA TVIQIAIANI

1 W04




KAIpEOIT

10°6 S3A
10/10/Z0 (4.1 bodayg P4 Jo 2eq paoalold juauns 10/10/20 :(H L) 1oday feurd Jo Sreq patsaforg ol
‘suonaafqo Aur Uiy Joy uonenedaad ur Y1210 UNOS WOL SUIB(D PIAIGIAL puE pa1api) [0G/ET/6
-SUML 21RP JEBq uaym 00/T 1/6 1YL 958D IO [[IAL PUTAI XE) PR YSed 1dwaxa-uou 122103 01 uado 3day sEsy
WO JApO puk “aes 1o Soreay Jo owp *Suipuad S15eW PUR ‘2A04E PIOYDI JOU JIE GITYM Furso(s 3Fe2 SUNDIE SIIHALDE 10l
{9 uwnje.) W UROWY JETIoq [#I01)
00°7LT 8% 00 ELT'ROT 060 0% 9TEPI'TE 00'E8£°TH 00'6T6'651E (same A umousup) Furpnaxd) §'IVLOL
s1assy Juiureusy JO deA 5SS
vd 6FT1 000 UmMOU) {n) susodaq 1521000 vonyad-150d '/
wnowy unowy 288y ISy AU @Wse=va . ﬁﬂwoh_u 43910 pue san[eA (&padoiy (n) pajnpayssur) pueE PIMPIYSS)
1dwiaxy uar Fumreway JO SN[, SSOILY Aq paaresay (BWSE=VO suan _pboxm suatl PImpayasur) uondLIsH] 1955V
AW ) pAMSIUIUPY spunjs[es PAUOPURQY ss9 asTUL A4 Juannad
R[N WSSV faradorg PAUIULINSC] SN[BAY
aneA 19 157
8 L 9 £ t £ Z T
r R i i R IL‘ A i A i
0/11/60 1ne(] feg SWIe[D
. 00/90/£0 ‘ape(] BupRaW (BHYE
0y oo/zi/to (@) paueauoy) 1o (3) papid 21Ed ISQEZIT THIRIMZPIIN (BTN 25E0)
g aASTUL "URqSIam VIR PBWBN S5 dmyg f preued :28pnf  §4d £010¥00 ‘0N 3s580)
) SASVD LUSSY

4 :aded

LHO4TH ANV THO2TH ALHAJ0Ud ALVLSHA TVAAIAIANI
T Wd04



7041

LS IaA
OTErIT 9T ErLT sipmgns adeq
000 STENI'T BN
00°0 510190¢T 01 Suowkeg 589
000 9T ERTT E10MNS
STEPT'T 000 SIPJSUEL] NUed (5597
000 9T EFIT 9T ERIT STV.LOJ. NWNTOD
I — N N L N I
] 9T EFI'T 13ysuel] Funsod Ruid 6SO0TTHELEH 1998 01 LYSUBLT 00/6Z/60
IT'EPLT €8¢ ANYH WOHEI 0T LSTdHLNI BIMaLLY JO YURE L1 00/6T/60
1+6£1°T YA 0SE'T ey IsI=u] BIIDUNY JO JUed L1 Q0/1£E/80
QU'SEL'T STF 05€°7 o1y 1s2I3U] EJLIWY JO jueg L1 00/1E/L0
160E1'T | AN HSE'T 218y 15y BILISUTY JO jueq Ll 00/0€/90
8T0SL X1 ‘puUnoN 19MOTL
17y RO 00N
LLOETT LLDE1T gse]) [YRIMZPIIN WPRQEATH £1°€ 00/8Z/90
(%) =oueey () sumuasINg S () susodag uonoesuel ], JO uondinsag wel ] paAlaaay / 01 pred aouaI3J3y 218QQ
JUNOIY JO N3G Gcmuuwm:dh.—..
(arqeondde 51) puog ameredag
00°00000E  §  :(uu asea 1ad) pueg 13yueld 00/6Z260 Bulpug pouad io4
0606L59-SL  ON @l 1vAedxe]
B SUNIAVS TVHINAD 68660TF5LE LSNP JUNoIIY
EDIAUNY Jo jueq e yueg LAAQEZLH ‘1M IPIIN uEN 958D
’ S21STUT "URasam Y RN ‘auren] 331STIL SUa  €0FO0K-00 10N 58D
L adeg CHODAA SINTFWIASHNESId ANV SLATADFA HSVD ALV.LSE

L W04



M e

fAL T s § )

[O°E F=A
000 9T EPI'T s[eI0qns aded
9T EFTT 000 ST EFLT
9TEPT'T 000 000 HSO0TTFSLE - DNTIDTHD "IVHINGD
Qo0 e 9T EFIT 6I660TFSLE - SDNIAYS TVdINID
dONVIVA SLNIWASHINGSId S1IS0d3d JAN SLNNOODY TTV - 'IVLOL
LNNOOOY LAMN
o_ouo oo 18N
000 I01G3(] 03 SHUaAR 1983
000 o'c [mogng
000 9T EFIT SISuel] juey 1883
9TERT 000 9TEPI'T STYIOL NWNTOD
i i i — N R R I j e
9TEYI'T 9TErI'T WNDAFY VAN LIOLT U] J3JSUeL], 68660THSLEH 100 WO 19JSUR], 30/67/60
() 2ouereq () sjuawasIngsiy (£) susodaq uonaesurl) JO vosiduosaq wio p2ATacsy / oL Pred UMY ameq
uneYYy a0 NaaD uo1oBsUeL],
L 9 i ¥ £ [ 1 —
[ N L R i R R i i \r‘

J(s1qearjdde 1) puoq Jremdag

00°'000°00%  §  c{aruu ased sad) puog el O0/6T/60  SBuipud pOLI3d 104

0606L59-SL  TON (1 sfEdxe]

- ONMDEHD TVHINID 65001TPSLE JqunN JUM0ISY
EOLISUTY JO P -ouwreN e [AGRZYT ‘DIONMZPAN -SumN 358
aaystUL “WRGSIaM v HIEIN WER] SIS, saa £010t-00 0N 3%

HOOHY SINTWISHNESIA ANV SLAIAITH HSVD ALVLST
¢ oied AL L



SCHEDULE A-1
FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF September 29, 2000
A. RECEIPTS $2,143.26

B. DISBURSEMENTS

{1} Secured Creditors S+ 0.00
(2) Administrative $+0.00
(3) Priority $+0.00
{4) Other $ + 0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $0.00

CURRENT BALANCE $2,143.26




SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts

$2,143.26 25% of First $3,000
Less -5,000.00 {$1,250 Maximum)
Balance _$0.00 10% of Next $45,000
Less -45,000. (34,500 Maximum)
Balance 50.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less -950,000. ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance 0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMMISSION

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Photocopy/Duplication Expense
Paralegal Expense
Postage

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of
the debtor.

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on

$2,143.2
335.8

[=a

e g b

Rl
A
i)
]
(=]
t~a

].

:
=

.4
r-
s
=

E
= B8

”




Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 00-40103 DRS
Debtor: Niedzwiecki, Elizabeth

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED:

03/09/00

05/29/00

09/29/00

09/29/00

TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED:

Pursuant to 11 U.5.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows: $2,143 26
£2,143.26 25% of First $5,000 $535.82
Less - $2,143.26 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance £0.00 109 of Next $45,000 £0.00
Less . $0.00 {54,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00
Less . 50,00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED: $335.82
Less Previously Paid Compensation: 30.00
$535.82
2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES
The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.5 @ 65.00 $32.50
Enter properties for Form 1
COPY¢ Photocopy/Duplication Expense 150 pages (@ 0.20 / page $30.00
Copy final report, bank statements and supplemental final report
PARA.: Paralegal Expense 1.7 @ 65.00 $110.30
Prepare final report and supplemental final report
POST: Postage 1 charge (@ 25.00 / charge $25.00
Mail out final report, distribution checks and supplemental final report
Expense Summary
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 150 pages @ 0.20 / page $30.00
PARA: Paralegal Expense 2.2 (@ 65.00 $143.00
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 25.00 / charge $25.00
$198.00
£0.00

Less Previously Paid Expenses:

COMPDETL

Printed: 09/29/00 01:16 PM




Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 00-40103 DRS
Debtor: Niedzwiecki, Elizabeth

TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED: 5198.00

TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $733.82

D

SIGNED ’2 N7 S TRUSTEE: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

DATED: 09/29/00

COMPDETL Printed. 092900 01:16 PM  Ver: 5.01




1. 11 US.C, Sec.507(a)1)
Court Costs and Fees

2. 11 U.8.C. 8ec.503(b)(1XA)
Preservation of estate

A, Transportation

B. Storage

C. Wages

D. Estate Share FICA
E. Insurance

F. Upkeep

G, Others (itemize)

3. 11 U.8.C. Sec. 503(by(
Post-Petition taxes and

related penalties

4. 11 U.5.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)

Compensation and
Reimbursement

A.Compensation of Trustee
B.Expenses of Trustee

5. Court Special Charges
{Excess Notices)

6. U.S. Trustee fees
7. Other (list)

TOTALS:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1 2) 3 )
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
535.82 535.82 0.00 535.82
198.00 198.00 0.00 198.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 (.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733.82 $733.82 $0.00 733.82




SCHEDULE C-2

Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property

Title Insurance Policy

Escrow Fee

Realtor's Fee

Filling Fee

s 8 8
E kB E

=




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount
No. Claimed Determined Allowed

Previously
Paid

Due

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No.

Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

{1 (2) (3) )
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
3 $ $ $

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 3od(a)( 1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection”

Sec. 307{a)}b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507a)2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a)3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)d) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony/Child Support

Sec. SQ7(a}(™ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Other: No Basis

TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Cteditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $21,178.92
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: $

et ——




EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 0040103
Debtor Name: Wiedzwiccki, Elizabeth

Page 1
Claim Class Sequence

Date: September 29, 2000

Code #  Creditor Mame & Address Claim Class Mates Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
1 Household Credit Services Unsecored $3.000.39 £0.00 $3,000.39
400 PO Box 98724
400 Las Vepas, NV 89193
2 American Express Optima Unsecured $3,383.52 $0.00 $3.383.52
400 cfo Becket & Lee
400 P O Box 3001
Malvemn, PA 193535

3 Discover Card Unsecured $2.945.79 $0.00 $2,945.79
400 P OBox 30395
400 Salt Lake City, UT 84130
4 Citibank Unsecured §3.771.62 $0.00 3277162
400 P O Box 6000
400 The Lakes, NV 89163
5 Citibank Unsecured 5907760 $0.00 $9.077.60
400 P Q Box 6000
400 The Lakes, NV 89163

Case Totals: $21,178.92 3000 $21,178.92

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code. Claim Type

CREGISTE

Printed: 09/29/00 OL:16 PM

Yer: 501

R




Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

09/1%/00 Last Date to File Claims: 06/12/00 00-40103 drs Page 1

Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 09/11/00
Elizabeth Niedzwiecki

T T T T T T R e E E E E e e e e e e e T EE E T W ke m e e e e M R e e e e A o e e o e o e e o = m

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 1 Filed: 04/03/00 Filed Amt:
- 3,000.39 d™-
Household Credit Services, Inc. C)F
L

PO Box 98724
Las Vegas, NV 89133

AL A o Em R M ML A e e e e ey em e e P WY O BN NN NN EE WP NN SR AR NP NN EE R A B M MR RE e e e e e e e em e e e TE W EE M mk mm e e e e m e e e

No: 2 Filed: 04/06/00 Filed 2Amt:

American Express Centurion Bank O
Optima Card A
c/o Becket & Lee LLP

PO Box 3001 _ |
Malvern, PA 19355-0701

T o e MR R NP P MR N W N MM M M M e e e A MR T MY M AR T R R MR R TR R R T MR B AR T AR M v b e e e v M T BN M M MR R ML i o e e o = v o o m we

No: 3 Filed: 04/14/00 Filed Amt:

Discover Card W] /T
(6011008425528976)

P.O. Box 30385

Salt Lake City, UT 84130-0395

e e B e e e ER MR MR AN e AR MR e e e e R A T e B e e b i e i de B A N AR MR SR e e e am e ER AP AR B W Em AR M W A M BN EE NS MR M R M L . R S e e e

No: 4 Filed: 05/19/00 Filed Amt:

2,771.62 g
Citibank oA
(5424180036749320) \ ;
P.0. Box 6000 g
Tha Lakes, NV 8%1631-6000 f
No: 5 Filed: 05/16/00 Filed Amt:

9,077.60 g
Citibank Of-
(54241800367495320) .

P.0. Box 000
The Lakes, NV 8%163-6000

o W T W e W R S e EE E G GE GE AE M N N AE MR R MR A B R T MR MR S R W W M e e R v sk i e M AR A gm M L e R e ke o e e Em m  E o m w w mm wmb




form.bill

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

In Re: Case No: 0040103 drs 1 <o+ CI0TR 0

Elizabeth Niedzwiecki Chapter: 7 aeocT -2 At 8:02
CLERK, 0.5,
Debtor(s) COURT

Jﬁ'—-—-—ULlﬁUlf
BILL OF COURT COSTS

To:  Mark A. Weishart
5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0.00
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0.00
NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there wilt be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$0,00

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: October 2, 2000
JAMES D. TOKOPH
Clerk of Court

By: s

ty ﬁrk
NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due’on or the confirmation hearing, The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.




: ® @  EODAPR 1700 R

FILED
U.5, BANKRUPTCY COURT
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  EASTERN DISTRICT OF TX

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION COAPR 1T AMIC: 13
CLERK. U.S. BANKRUPTC
COURT Y

IN RE: §
NIEDZWIECKI, ELIZABETH, § CASENO. 00-40103 :
§ CHAPTER7 8Y EPUTY
DEBTOR. §
ORDER GRANTING
OBJECTION TO EXEMPTION - TAX REFUND

ON THIS DAY CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION the Objection to Exemption - Tax

Refund filed by Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, and for cause shown, after notice and opportunity for

hearing, it is hereby

ORDERED that the Debtors exemption of her 1999 income tax refund is disallowed.

SIGNED this _ /4 day of W , 2000.

Honorable Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

docafobj.exemption




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

NIEDZWIECKI, ELIZABETH,
CASE NO. 00-40103- DRS
CHAPTER 7

LN nin GO LA LDA

DEBTOR

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF PROFOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report
of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee’s Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and ail other matters which must
be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States
Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $2,143.26
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $733.82
TO BE PAID *(NOTE)
kN SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $1,409.44
*(NOTE)
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $0.00
PAID *(NOTE)
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $2,143.26
{SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

(LINE | LESSLINE 7)

*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date: (0 L , 2000. M Q

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE




.- PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION !

Case Number; 00-40103 Page 1 Date; September 2%, 2000
Debtor Name: Wicdzwiecki, Elizabeth

Claim#  Payee Name Class  Priority Amuunt Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt  Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance $2,143.26
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Fees  Admin $535.82 $0.00 553582 $835.82 $1,607.44
COMPENSATION
Mark A, Weisbarl, Trustee - Exp  Admin £198.00 §0.00 $198.00 $198.00 $1.409.44
EXPENSES
1 Household Credit Setvices Unsec 400 $3.000,3% $0.00 $3,000.39 §199.67 $1.200.77
2 American Express Optima Unsec 400 $3,383.52 $0.00 $3.383.52 $225.17 $984 .60
3 Discover Card Unsec 400 $2,045.79 $0.00 $2.945.79 $196.04 $788.56
4 Citibank Unsec 400 $2.771.62 $o.00 $2.771.62 $184.45 $604.11
5 Citibank Unsec 400 $9,077.60 $0.00 $9.077.60 §604.11 $0.00
<< Totals >> $21,912.74 $0.00 $21912.14 $2,143.26 $0.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
proposed distribution.

FROPIIST Printed; 09/29/00 01:16 PM Ver: 501



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: ELIZABETH NIEDZWIECKI  / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 00-40103

i CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE 1S GIVEN that the Trustee's Final Report and Account. report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptey Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

MARK WE[SBART 5650 SHERRY LANE  SUITE 222 DALLAS, TX 75225

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Reguested
MARK WEISBART 535.82 198.00 |
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

UJ. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$2143.26 _$0.00 $ 214326

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$0.00 : general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of § 21178.92 :
The debtor has‘has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed. a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:
Deputy Clerk




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION .
IN RE §
Niedzwiecki, Elizabeth §
§ CASE NO. 00-40103-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

ORDER_APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee has filed a Final Report along with Applications for Compensation and a Repert of Proposed Distribution,
Notice of the filing of such Final Report and Applications were given to the creditors in this proceeding and any objections, if filed,
have been resolved. After having reviewed said Final Report and Applications, it hereby ordered that the Final Report is approved
and trustee is authorized to make disbursements with his Report of Proposed Distribution and as described below:

1. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed compensation of $535.82, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

2. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed reimbursement of $198.00, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

HONORABLE Donald R. Sharp
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Date:




